to borrow, on a collateralized basis, over a similar term, an amount equal to the lease payments in the current
economic environment.

VersaPay Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

 10

The following table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019:

The application of IFRS 16 to leases, previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17, resulted in the
recognition of right-of-use assets, lease liabilities and lease receivables. The Company derecognized right- of-use
asset relating to the head lease that it transferred to sub lessee (for the sublease of a property lease) and
recognized lease receivable (current and long term) from the sublease and recognized $225,300 gain adjusted to
the opening accumulated deficit.

In the condensed interim statements of financial position, lease liabilities relating to leases were previously
classified as finance leases under IAS 17. There has been no change in the liabilities recognized.

As at January 1, 2019 January 1, 2019

after adoption of
IFRS 16

Adjustments
prior to the

adoption of IFRS 16

$ $ $
Assets
Current portion of lease receivable 250,430   250,430 -
Prepaid expenses and other 776,636   (142,670) 919,306
Current assets 30,575,826   107,760   30,468,066
Lease receivable 942,028   942,028 -
Property and equipment 1,771,123   (138,429) 1,909,552
Right-of-use asset 4,785,599   4,785,599   -
Non-current assets 7,978,024   5,589,198   2,388,826
Total assets 38,553,850   5,696,958   32,856,892
Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,470,348   (23,759) 2,494,107
Current portion of lease liabilities 956,229   912,696 43,533
Current liabilities 22,286,133   888,937 21,397,196
Lease incentive allowance - (509,474)   509,474
Deferred rent - (157,944)   157,944
Lease liabilities 5,345,018   5,250,139   94,879
Non-current liabilities 5,345,018   4,582,721   762,297
Total liabilities 27,631,151   5,471,658   22,159,493
Equity
Accumulated deficit (39,011,820)   225,300 (39,237,120)
Total equity 10,922,699   225,300 10,697,399
Total liabilities and equity 38,553,850   5,696,958   32,856,892

VersaPay Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

 11

The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's condensed interim financial
statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019:

As a result of applying IFRS 16, the Company has recognized depreciation, interest expenses and interest income,
instead of rent expense. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, the Company recognized
depreciation expense of $275,419 and $771,597, respectively, interest expense of $166,470 and $479,850,
respectively and interest income of $16,024 and $50,148, respectively (net interest expense of $150,446 and
$429,702, respectively) from these leases.

Three months ended
September 30, 2019

Three months ended
September 30, 2019

As reported, for the
period ended

without adoption of
IFRS 16

$ Adjustments $

General and administrative expenses 1,741,961 (84,308)   1,826,269
Finance income (36,594) (16,024)   (20,570)
Finance expense - Lease liabilities 166,470 166,470   -

Nine months ended
September 30, 2019

Nine months ended
September 30, 2019

As reported, for the
period ended

without adoption of
IFRS 16

$ Adjustments $

General and administrative expenses 6,084,363 72,538   6,011,825
Finance income (122,248) (50,148)   (72,100)
Finance expense - Lease liabilities 479,850 479,850   -

VersaPay Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

 12

4. Funds held for merchants

The Company holds funds in trust for customers using PayPort™. In providing the money transfer services through
PayPortTM to customers in Canada, the Company temporarily holds its customers' funds. The amount of funds
held for merchants typically varies with the volume of transactions being processed. The funds are held at a
Schedule A bank and recorded as a current asset. Because these are customer funds, there is an associated Funds
Due to Merchants liability.

As at September 30, 2019 September 30, 2019

after adoption of
IFRS 16

Adjustments
prior to the

adoption of IFRS 16

$ $ $

Assets

Current portion of lease receivable 250,430 250,430 -
Prepaid expenses and other 844,940 (282,334) 1,127,274
Current assets 16,787,171   (31,904)   16,819,075

Lease receivable 806,773 806,773 -

Property and equipment 1,495,831   (131,623) 1,627,454

Right-of-use asset 9,325,250   9,325,250   -
Non-current assets 12,270,957   10,000,400   2,270,557

Total assets 29,058,128   9,968,496   19,089,632

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabil ities 1,972,402   (23,759) 1,996,161

Current portion of lease l iabil ities 1,706,949   1,663,415   43,534
Current liabilities 16,793,452   1,639,656   15,153,796

Lease incentive allowance - (509,474)   509,474
Deferred rent - (157,944)   157,944
Lease l iabil ities 9,356,394   9,273,197   83,197
Non-current liabilities 9,356,394   8,605,779   750,615
Total liabilities 26,149,846   10,245,435   15,904,411

Equity
Accumulated deficit (47,845,031)   (276,939) (47,568,092)
Total equity 2,908,282   (276,939)   3,185,221

Total liabilities and equity 29,058,128   9,968,496   19,089,632

VersaPay Corporation
Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Canadian dollars)

 13

5. Earnings (loss) per share

The following table sets forth the calculation of basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share:

6. Financial instruments

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyzes financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.
• level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
• level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are observable for the asset or